#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON DEMETRIUS STEPHENS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-1301

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL Tallahassee, Florida (850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583 (850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF STEPHENS' CAPITAL TRIAL
II. WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF STEPHENS' CAPITAL TRIAL 55
III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING STEPHENS' CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS OPERATING UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST
IV. WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PURSUE A MOTION REQUESTING A JURY INTERVIEW OR MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
V. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY REGARDING AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHEN, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THESE FACTORS DID NOT APPLY AND WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY OBJECT AND/OR CONCEDING THESE
AGGRAVATORS TO THE JURY 90
CONCLUSION 100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 101

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 42
Anderson v. State, 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002)
Arbelaez v. State, 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 43
<i>Baptist Hospital of Miami v. Maler</i> , 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla.1991) 84,85
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 ) (Fla. 2002 92
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla.1995) 57
Branch v. State, 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) 42
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 91
<i>Card v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 91,97
<i>Chamberlain v. State,</i> 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) 88
<i>Chandler v. State,</i> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003) 60
<i>Conahan v. State,</i> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) 64
<i>Copeland v. State,</i> 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)

Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980)
DeAngelo v. State, 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla.1993) 57
<i>Devoney</i> v. <i>State</i> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998)
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)94
Dufour v. State, 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) 32
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla.1992) 33
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla.2001) 88
<i>Gorby v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002) 56
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997) 37
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d l (Fla.2003) 33,61
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.1997) 57
Hannon v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 539 (Fla. Nov. 9, 2006)
Harris v. State, 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)

Harvey v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 389 (Fla. June 15, 2006)54
Herring v. State, 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2002)
<i>Hertz v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) 43
Hunter v. State, 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002) 74,78
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) 84
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006) 32
Knight v. State, 923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005)
Lugo v. State, 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) 71
Lynch v. State, 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla.1974) 57
<i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) 43,68
<i>Marshall v. State,</i> 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003) 84,85
<i>McCaskill v. State,</i> 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla.1977) 61
<i>McCrae v. State,</i> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987)
Meeks v. Moore, 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000) 60

Miller v. State, 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) 45
<i>Nixon v. Florida,</i> 543 U.S. 175 (2005)
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) 52
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) 65
Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) 98
<pre>Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) 60</pre>
<i>Quince v. State,</i> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla.1999) 75
Rose v. State, 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993) 32
Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) 33
Scull v. State, 533 SO.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) 95
Schoenwetter v. State, 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) 91
Shere v. State, 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) 72
<i>Sliney v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 776 (Fla. Nov. 9, 2006)
State v. Bolender, 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla.1987) 33
Stephens v. State,

784 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) 4,44,80
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) passim
Stevenson v. Newsome, 774 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1089 (1986)
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla.1991) 57
Thompson v. State, 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000) 64,91,96 Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987) 88
<i>Turner v. State,</i> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992) 39,64
<i>Van Poyck v. State,</i> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla.1990) 88
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) 38,69
Wright v. State, 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)
